No. 570.

THE FOREST LAW. CAP. 93.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 3025

MADE UNDER SECTION 3 (2).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 3 (2) of the Forest Law, Cap. 93 His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has 26 of 1951 been pleased to order as follows:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Minor State Forests (Nicosia, Kyrenia Gazette: and Paphos) (Amendment) Order, 1958, and shall be read as one with the Minor State Forests (Nicosia, Kyrenia and Paphos) Order, 1942 to 1950 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and this Order may together be cited as the Minor State Forests (Nicosia, Kyrenia and Paphos) Orders, 1942 to 1958.
- 2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by the addition thereto, immediately after the area No. 40 (relating to the village of Syrianokhori), of the following area:-
 - "41. Lefka in the District of Nicosia: The whole area of the Crown land under plots Nos. 388, 389 and 81 of Block J., Lefka, demarcated by the boundary stones numbered consecutively from 1 to 20, inclusive, comprising 281 donums and 2,200 square feet or thereabouts and shown on the Government Survey Plan Serial No. 1705, delineated thereon in green ".

Supplement No. 3: 24.12.1942 8. 4.1943 9.12.1943

20. 1.1944 10. 2.1944 22. 6.1944 27. 6.1946 23.10.1947

20. 9.1950.

Ordered this 29th day of July, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1438/50/3.)

R. F. Browning, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 571.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955. Laws 17 and 47 of 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order as

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (General) (No. 3) (Revocation) Order, 1958.
 - 2. The Curfews (General) (No. 3) Order is hereby revoked.
 - 3. This Order shall come into force on 6th day of August, 1958.

Made at Nicosia this 6th day of August, 1958.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.